To Be Argued By: ANTHONY Z. SCHER Time Requested: 15 Minutes

Appellate Division — Third Department Case No. 534554

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION—THIRD DEPARTMENT

*** * ***

IN THE MATTER OF DANIELLE ROBERTS, D.O.,

Petitioner,

For a Judgment and Order pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules

-against-

THE NEW YORK STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT,

Respondent.

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ANTHONY Z. SCHER LAW OFFICE OF ANTHONY Z. SCHER 800 Westchester Avenue, Suite N-641 Rye Brook, New York 10573 (914) 328-5600 woodscher@aol.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1
ARGUMENT
POINT I— The State Board had no jurisdiction over petitioner because the branding that she performed was not a medical procedure within the statutory definition of the practice of medicine as set forth in Section 6521 of the Education Law
POINT II— There was no nexus between the branding performed by petitioner and the practice of medicine to warrant the exercise of the State Board's jurisdiction
POINT III— The administrative law judge who presided over the hearing below erroneously and prejudicially refused to admit in evidence a Department of Health letter written to the main prosecution witness, S.E., which rejected her complaint against petitioner due to the State Board having no jurisdiction over the allegations set forth in her complaint
POINT IV— No Department of Health regulation required that petitioner report the outbreak of a flu-like virus while she was on vacation at a corporate retreat which did not involve any of her patients
POINT V— There was no substantial evidence at the hearing below that supports the State Board's finding that petitioner practiced the profession of medicine negligently by not reporting the outbreak of the noro virus
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases
Matter of Addei v. State Board for Professional Medical Conduct, 278 A.D. 2d 551 (3rd Dept. 2000)11
Matter of Alkoc, M.D., 2001 N.Y. Phys. Dec. Lexis 339
Matter of Desai, M.D., 2003 N.Y. Phys. Dec. Lexis 541
Matter of Gross v. Ambach, 26 A.D. 2d 21 (3rd Dept. 1987) aff'd 71 N.Y. 2d 859 (1988)
Matter of Innes, M.D., 2005 N.Y. Phys. Dec. Lexis 154
Matter of Marshall, R.P.A., 2007 N.Y. Phys. Dec. Lexis 382
Matter of McBarnette v. Sobol 190 A.D. 2d (3rd Dept. 1993) aff'd 83 N.Y. 2d 333 (1994)21
New York State Association of Nurse Anesthetists v. Novello, 189 Misc. 2d 564 (Sup. Ct. Albany Co. 2001) aff'd 301 A.D. 2d 895 rev. on other grounds 2 N.Y. 2d 2007 (2004)7, 19
Matter of Wasserman v. Board of Regents, 11 N.Y. 2d 173 (1962) 12
Statutes
Civil Practice Law Article 78 1
Education Law Section 6521passim
Education Law Section 6530 (3) 6, 8
Education Law Section 6530 (8) 8
Education Law Section 6530 (9) 8
Education Law Section 6530 (16)7, 23

PAGE(S)

Education Law Section 6530 (20)	passim
Michigan Body Art Facilities Act 210 PA 375 Section 3.1.9	16
Public Health Law Article 4-A	16, 17
Public Health Law Section 230	7
Public Health Law Section 230 (11)(a)	20, 21
Public Health Law Section 462	17

Regulations

10 NYCRR Section 2.1 et. seq	7, 23	, 24
10 NYCRR Section 2.1	. 24	, 25
10 NYCRR Section 2.1(a)	. 23	, 24
10 NYCRR Section 2.1 (c)	. 24	, 25
10 NYCRR Section 2.10.	. 24	, 25
